Public Document Pack

® 3 Civic Centre,
xr Arnot Hill Park,
e lng i Arnold,

Nottingh hire,
Borough Council o [\?(r;n; 6IITJ

Agenda

Licensing Act Committee

Date: Tuesday 3 September 2024

Time: 3.45 pm

Place: Council Chamber

For any further information please contact:
Democratic Services
committees@gedling.gov.uk

0115901 3844

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio
or another format.



Licensing Act Committee

Membership
Chair Councillor Alison Hunt
Vice-Chair Councillor Marje Paling

Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Boyd Elliott
Councillor Rachael Ellis
Councillor Julie Najuk
Councillor Sue Pickering
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Martin Smith
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting
the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s published policy.

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/

Responsibilities of committee:

1) Any function of a licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003, other than the approval
of the Statement of Licensing Policy.

2) Any function of a licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005, other than the approval
of the Licensing Authority Statement of Policy and determining policy not to permit casinos

3) Ensuring that the Council complies with its duty to comply with the requirement to provide
information to Gambling Commission.

4) Functions relating to exchange of information under Section 30 of the Gambling Act 2005.
5) Functions relating to occasional use notices.

6) Resolving not to issue a casino premises licence under Section 166 of the 2005 Act.

7) Designating an officer of the council as an authorised person for a purpose relating to
premises under Section 304 of the Gambling Act 2005.

8) Making an order to disapply section 279 or 282(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 in relation to
specified premises.



http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/

9) The institution of criminal proceedings under Section 346 of the Gambling Act 2005.

10) Exchanging information under Section 350 of the Gambling Act 2005.

11) Functions relating to the determination of fees for premises licences under the

Gambling (Premises Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations

12) Functions relating to the registration and regulation of small society lotteries under
Schedule 11 to the Gambling Act 2005.

13) In the exercise of a function specified above -

a) Power to impose any condition, limitation or other restriction on an approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration granted.

b) Power to determine any other terms to which any such approval, consent, licence,
permission or registration is subject.

c) Power to determine whether, and in what manner, to enforce any failure to comply with an
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration granted.

d) Power to determine whether, and in what manner, to enforce any failure to comply with a
condition, limitation or term to which any such approval, consent, licence, permission or
registration is subject.

e) Power to determine whether, and in what manner, to enforce any other contravention in
relation to a matter with regard to which the function of determining an application for
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration would not be the responsibility of an
executive of the authority.

f) Power to amend, modify or vary such approval, consent, licence, permission or registration
or any condition, limitation or term to which it is subject.

g) Power to revoke any such approval, consent, licence, permission or registration.

h) The function of determining whether a charge should be made for any approval, consent,
licence, permit or registration and where a charge is made, the amount of that charge.

i) Responsibility for approving all strategies, protocols and procedural documents that fall
within the remit of the Committee (excluding budget and policy framework items).

J) Power to do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the
discharge of any of those functions.



AGENDA Page

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 5-6
August 2023.

Declaration of Interest.
Gedling Gambling Statement of Policy 7-47
Report of Director of Place

Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES
LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE

Tuesday 29 August 2023

Councillor Alison Hunt (Chair)

Councillor Rachael Ellis Councillor  Clive  Towsey-
Councillor Martin Smith Hinton
Absent: Councillor Marje Paling, Councillor Boyd Elliott, Councillor Des

Gibbons, Councillor Julie Najuk, Councillor Sue Pickering,
Councillor Alex Scroggie and Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Officers in C Allcock, B Hopewell and R Pentlow
Attendance:
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elliott, Gibbons,
Pickering, Scroggie and Wilkinson.

2 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2022

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
None.
4 GEDLING STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

The Community Protection Manager introduced a report of the Head of
Environment, informing Members of the requirements of Section 5(3) of
the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the review of the Gedling Statement
of Licensing Policy and to seek approval to consult on proposed
amendments to the existing policy.

RESOLVED to:
1) Approve the proposed changes to the Gedling Statement of Licensing
Policy which are attached at Appendix 1 to go out to consultation for a

period of eight weeks in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003; and

2) Subject to there being no major amendments required to draft policy,
and following the Members approval, the draft Gedling Statement of

Page 5



Licensing Policy at appendix 2 be referred to full Council for final
approval before publication in January 2024.

ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

None.

The meeting finished at 4.23 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 4

Gedling #

Borough Council

Report to Licensing Act Committee

Subject:  Gedling Gambling Statement of Policy
Date: 3 September 2024

Author: Director of Place

Purpose

To inform Members of the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 in relation to
the review of the Authority’s Gambling Statement of Policy and to seek approval
to consult on proposed amendments to the existing policy.

Recommendation(s)
THAT:

1) Members note the proposed changes to the Council’s Gambling
Statement of Policy.

2) Members approve a public consultation for a period of 4 weeks in
accordance with the Gambling Act and as detailed in this report.

1 Background

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) requires Licensing Authorities to
prepare and publish at least every three years a statement of policy that
they propose to apply when exercising their gambling functions. The
Council’s first Gambling Statement of Policy was produced in 2007 and the
current Gambling Statement of Policy Gedling Borough is due for review
by the end of 2024 with a view to publishing a statement of policy in
January 2025.

1.2 There are three licensing objectives under the Act. Keeping crime out of
gambling, ensuring it is fair and open and protecting children and other

Page 7



vulnerable people from being harmed by gambling.

1.3 The function of the Statement is to reflect locally speci
[...]
g the information contained within the Statement can become
outdated. Including a link to the Councils website enables the information
contained in the Local Area profile to remain up to date without having to
formally amend the policy every time. The current Local Area Profile can
be found at Appendix 2.

1.7 Under the Act Licensing Authorities are required to carry out a
consultation on their policy statements with:

» The Chief of Police for the licensing authority’s area.

Page 8



1.8

1.9

2.1

2.2

3.2

3.3

* One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the
interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority's
area.

* One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the
authority's functions under this Act.

As part of the consultation process the draft policy will be published on
the Council’s website and letters/emails will be sent to the above
individuals, groups and organisations stating where the draft policy can
be accessed on the website.

The Gambling Statement of Policy is part of the Policy Framework and
can only be approved by Full Council. Following on from any consultation,
the proposed Statement of Gambling Policy, along with the results of the
consultation, will be referred to Full Council for consideration and
approval. The Statement will then be advertised prior to it coming into
effect in January 2025.

Proposal

It is proposed that Members note the proposed amendments to the
Authority’s Gambling Statement of Policy.

It is proposed that Members approve a public consultation on the proposed
amendments to the Gambling Statement of Policy for a period of 4 weeks.

Alternative Options

Members could choose not to note the proposed amendments and instead
suggest alternative amendments to the policy prior to it going out to
consultation. However, the proposed recommendation that there are no
changes to the policy on this occa
[...]
n such a way to
protect children and other




vt abed

vulnerable people to
harmed by gambling.

Internal

Equality Impact Assessment

Gedling

Borough Council




G obed

Marriage and civil

External

partnership
Internal
Disability External
Internal
External
Race & Ethnicity
Internal
Sexual Orientation External
Internal
Religion or Belief (or no | External
M Internal
External
Pregnan M rni
ST 5 LR 57 Internal
External
Other Groups (e.g. any
other vulnerable groups, rural
isolation, deprived areas, low
income staff etc.) Internal




o abed

Please state the group/s:

Is there is any evidence of a high No Comment
disproportionate adverse or positive
impact on any groups?

No Comment
Is there an opportunity to mitigate or
alleviate any such impacts?

No Comment

Are there any gaps in information
available (e.g. evidence) so that a
complete assessment of different impacts
iS not possible?

In response to the information provided above please provide a set of proposed action including any consultation that is going to

be carried out:

Planned Actions Timeframe

Success Measure

Responsible Officer




/v obed

Authorisation and Review

Completing Officer
Authorising Service Manager

Date
Review date ( if applicable)

Kevin Nealon

Community Protection Manager

26.07.24

At next policy review




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2023.
	4 Gedling Gambling Statement of Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 3 September 2024 

 
Councillor Alison Hunt (Chair) 

 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 

Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-
Hinton 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Sue Pickering 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

C Allcock, B Hopewell, K Nealon and R Towlson 

 
6    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pickering. 
 

7    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 29 AUGUST 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

8    DECLARATION OF INTEREST.  
 
None. 
 

9    GEDLING GAMBLING STATEMENT OF POLICY  
 
The Director of Place introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Members of the requirements of the 
Gambling Act 2005 in relation to the review of the Authority’s Gambling 
Statement of Policy and to seek approval to consult on proposed 
amendments to the existing policy. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the proposed changes to the Council’s Gambling Statement of 
Policy; and 

 
2) Approve a public consultation for a period of 4 weeks in accordance 

with the Gambling Act and as detailed in this report. 

 



 

10    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.57 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


